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Significant Change that Impacts Granite 
Moving Forward

• Textbook rule:
(a) Beginning with the 2022-23 school year, an LEA:

(i) except as provided in Subsection (3)(a)(ii), may not sell 
textbooks or otherwise charge a fee for textbooks or the 
maintenance costs of school equipment; and
(ii) may only charge a fee for a textbook required for an 
Advanced Placement or, as described in Section 53E-10-302, a 
concurrent enrollment course.
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UCA 53G-7-601(5):

(a) "Textbook" means instructional material necessary for participation in 
an activity, course, or program, regardless of the format of the 
material.

(b) "Textbook" includes:
(i) a hardcopy book or printed pages of instructional material, 
including a consumable workbook; or
(ii) computer hardware, software, or digital content.
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UCA 53G-7-601(5) Continued:

(c) "Textbook" does not include instructional equipment or instructional
supplies.

“Instructional supply” means a consumable or non-reusable supply that is necessary for a student 
to use as part of an activity, course, or program in a secondary school.

“Instructional supply” includes:
(i) prescriptive footwear;
(ii) brushes or other art supplies, including clay, paint, or art canvas;
(iii) wood for wood shop;
(iv) Legos for Lego robotics;
(v) film; or
(vi) filament used for 3D printing.



53G-7-601 Definitions

(a) “Instructional equipment” means an activity-related, course-
related, or program-related tool or instrument that:

(i) is required for a student to use as part of an activity, 
course, or program in a secondary school;

(ii) typically becomes the property of the student upon 
exiting the activity, course, or program; and

(iii) is subject to a fee waiver.
(b) “Instructional equipment” includes:

(i) shears or styling tools;

(ii) a band instrument;

(iii) a camera;

(iv) a stethoscope; or

(v) sports equipment, including a bat, mitt, or tennis 
racquet.

(c) “Instructional equipment” does not include school equipment.

Instructional Equipment

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
A good rule of thumb for determining School Equipment from Instructional Equipment is the equipment a one-to-one use by students.



Means a durable school-owned machine, equipment, or tool 
used by a student as part of an activity, course, or program 
in a secondary school.

R277-407-2(18)

School Equipment includes a saw or 3D printer

School Equipment

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
A good rule of thumb for determining School Equipment from Instructional Equipment is the equipment a one-to-one use by students.
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Potential Losses to Secondary Schools

Textbook expenditures from school funds for 2020-21 were $409,000 in secondary schools 

Factors to consider:
• Lower number of students that were face to face
• Did not include funds expended in non-textbook accounts for items that now qualify as textbooks 

under the new USBE rule (for example, software, sheet music, etc.)
• USBE has stated that extra-curricular textbook like expenditures are not bound by the new rule
• Some of the funds used to purchase textbooks may not have been from fee revenues (district 

allocations)

Total estimated loss to secondary schools is $500,000  $600,000
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Co-Curricular and Extra-Curricular Potential 
Losses

Co-Curricular
• Sheet Music
• Spotify Subscription
• Play Scripts

Extra-curricular
• Football play books or software
• A required team building book for all 

Rugby players to read
• Robotic specs/diagrams

(a) "Textbook" means instructional material
necessary for participation in an activity,

course, or program, regardless of the format 
of the material.
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Addressing Board Questions

What would the cost be to eliminate Curricular Fees?

Charged Waived
General $2,521,261 $   449,345

Curricular $2,815,655 $   470,169

Co-curricular $   196,829 $     21,377

Extra-curricular $2,846,478 $   197,959

Totals: $8,380,225 $1,138,851

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If HB211 is re-submitted next Spring, it could eliminate and hopefully fund curricular fees next year.
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Addressing Board Questions

Why is Jostens allowed to present at the senior 
assembly?

Can we add the spend plan on the accounting program?  

Graduation Party and Equity?

Class Instrumental Rental Fee vs. Musical Performing 
Group Rental Fee?

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If HB211 is re-submitted next Spring, it could eliminate and hopefully fund curricular fees next year.



2022-2023 
Proposed 

Senior High 
School Fee 
Schedule
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General School Program Fees – High School
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Curricular Course Fees – High School
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Co-curricular/Extracurricular Course and 
Activity Fees – High School
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Student Travel – High School



2022-2023 
Proposed Jr. 
High School 

Fee Schedule
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General School Program Fees – Jr. High School



F

Curricular Course Fees – Jr. High School
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Co-curricular/Extracurricular Course and 
Activity Fees – Jr. High School



2022-2023 
Proposed 

Elementary 
School Fee 
Schedule
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Extracurricular – Elementary School



2022-2023 
Proposed 

Schedule of 
Non-Waivable 
Charges and 

Fines
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Fine Section Proposed Changes



F

2022-2023 Proposed District Fee Schedules
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